FORM PTO-1619A OMB 0651-0027

04-20-2000



**U.S. Department of Commerce** Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 

20 MS 23 PM 3: 17

101326278

OPRIFINANCE RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 3-23-00				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New	Assignment XX Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government			
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Reel # Frame # Convoving Party(ics)	Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) THE DAI-ICHI KANGYO BANK,	LIMITED • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Name (line 2)	Execution Date			
Name (line 1)	Month Day Year			
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1) JAPAN TOBACCO INC.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United			
Address (line 1) 2-2-1 Toranomon, Minato-ki	States, an appointment of a domestic			
Z Z I Torunomon, minuto ki	2-2-1 Toranomon, Minato-ku (Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)	Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) Tokyo	Japan 105 State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name Mr. Masayuki Ueda				
Address (line 1) JT America, Inc.				
Address (line 2) 375 Park Avenue, Suite 1	1307			
Address (line 3) New York, New York 1015	52			
Address (line 4) Te1: (212) 319-8990				
	OR OFFICE USE ONLY			
C:581 200.00 BP				
<b>/</b>	i			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010700 FRAME: 0067** 

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	S Area Code and Telephone Number	(212) 319-8990		
Name [	Mr. Masayuki Ueda				
Address (line 1)	JT America, Inc.				
Address (line 2)	375 Park Avenue, Suite 1307				
Address (line 3)	New York, New York	10152			
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachmen	pages of the attached conveyance docu	ment # 11		
• •	Number(s) or Patent N	<u></u>	if additional numbers attached		
	- ·	he Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	• • •		
08/140,175	ent Application Number(s) 08/325,430 . 08	/412,150   Fale	nt Number(s)		
		7,412,150			
08/436,514	08/485,030				
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Fit named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the date the patent applica	tion was Month Day Year		
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)				
	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT		
•	<u>if</u> a U.S. Application Num not been assigned.	ber PCT PCT	РСТ		
Number of P	roperties	total number of properties involved.	# 5		
Fee Amount	Fee Amou	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 200.00		
Method o		closed XX Deposit Account			
		additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:	#		
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No		
Statement an	nd Signature				
attache		belief, the foregoing information is true e original document. Charges to deposi			
Wal	nei Saito	W. Suito	2/9/00		
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date		

PATENT REEL: 010700 FRAME: 0068

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This Assignment of Patent Security Interest is entered into as of 2/9/00, xt999, by and between THE DAI-ICHI KANGYO BANK, LTD. ("Assignor") and JAPAN TOBACCO INC., a Japanese corporation ("Assignee"), with reference to the following facts:

- A. Futuretel, Inc., a Florida corporation, and Assignor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 1996 recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 1996 at Reel 1481, Frame 0819 ("Security Agreement"), a complete and correct copy of which is attached hereto;
- B. Assignor has agreed to assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the Security Agreement to Assignee pursuant to that Assignment and Assumption Agreement of even date herewith ("Assignment Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Assignment Agreement, Assignor assigns to Assignee, <u>WITHOUT RECOURSE</u>, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

THE DAI-ICHI KANGYO BANK, LTD., acting through its Los Angeles Agency

By: %. Summy
Name: Title:

JAPAN TOBACCO INC., a Japanese corporation

Name: Wahei Saito
Title: Vice President

Attachment: Copy of Patent Security Agreement

**RECORDED: 03/23/2000** 

211/73882.01 071599/1500/17432.00129

> PATENT REEL: 010700 FRAME: 0069